

## GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

9622 Jun 07)7/12

General Administration (Sainik Welfare) Department – Enhancement of the rate of Ex-Gratia Grant, given after the death of Veterans from the Military Benevolent Fund - Sanctioned- Orders Issued.

## GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (SAINIK WELFARE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(MS) No. 205/2017/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30.06.2017.

Read:-

- 1. G.O(MS)No.11/2016/GAD dated 06.02.2016.
- 2. Minutes of the Civil Military Liaison Conference held on 31.01.2017.
- 3. Letter No.C-3/15062/2015/DSW dated 24.05.2017, of the Director, Sainik Welfare Department.

## ORDER

- 1. The Ex-Gratia Grant, provided from the State Military Benevolent, without stipulating any condition, was enhanced as per the Government Order, read as first paper above, from ₹ 2,000/- to ₹ 5,000/-.
- 2. In the Civil Military Liaison Conference held on 31.01.2017, it was decided to further enhance the said amount suitably, as per the Minutes, read as second paper above.
- 3. The Director of Sainik Welfare has submitted proposal, on the basis of the said decision, as per the letter read as third paper above, suggesting to enhance the rate of the said Grant from ₹ 5,000/- to ₹ 10,000/-.
- 4. The Government have examined the matter in detail and decided to enhance the rate of the said Grant from ₹ 5,000/- to ₹ 10,000/-, with effect from 1.4.2017, and order accordingly, subject to ratification by the, Rajya Sainik Board.

5/07/11

417

A3/4

5. The Member Secretary of the Rajya Sainik Board (Director, Sainik Well re Department) shall take action to place the matter, before the Rajya Sainik Board, in its next meeting, for ratification.

(By Order of the Governor)
SUMANA N MENON
Secretary to Government

To

- 1. The PS to Chief Minister.
- 2. The Member Secretary, RSB (Director of Sainik Welfare Department, Vikas Bhavan, Thiruvananthapuram)
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Accountant General, (A & E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The Station Commander, Military Station Headquarters, Pangode, Thirumala.P.O, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 6. Col. Varghese, IT HQ, Kerala & Karnataka Sub Area.
- 7. The Director of Local Fund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram
- 8. All District Collectors
- 9. All Zila Sainik Welfare Officers (Through Director of Sainik Welfare)
- 10. Web & New Media
- 11. Stock File / Office Copy .

Forwarded/ By Order

Section Officer